- Private sector  Increase by 15%  Increase by 9%

Average utilisation rate

The utilisation rate is forecasted based on management’s expectations of the utilisation of hosting capacity.
Management forecasted an increase in the utilisation rate on the assumption that Guiyang Tech was able to
secure new contracts from certain state-owned enterprises in the PRC and realise certain postponed orders from
existing contracts, including a general improvement of the overall economic environment of the IDC sector in the
PRC, achieving full utilisation of Phase I in Year 2 (2021: full utilisation of Phase I and Phase II by Year 6).

Average selling price

The growth rate of the selling price is forecasted based on current actual price and management’s expectations
based on historical trends.

102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

Impairment assessment of existing IDC Centre– (Phase 1) - Continued

Sensitivity analysis

Management performed sensitivity analysis of the utilisation rate and discount rate as follow:

2022  Changes in rate
Effect on the value in use

increase / (decrease)

   $’000

Utilisation rate  +10%  (1,731)

  -10%  (7,225)

Average growth rate of selling price  +1%  3,006

  -1%  (2,845)

5. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET

Leasehold
Property

  $’000

Cost

As at 1 July 2020  34,507

Decrease arising from reassessment of lease liabilities (Note 17)  (2,975)

Currency translation differences  3,359

As at 30 June 2021  34,891

As at 1 July 2021  34,891

Decrease arising from reassessment of lease liabilities (Note 17)  (8,961)

Currency translation differences  (882)

As at 30 June 2022  25,048

Accumulated depreciation

As at 1 July 2020  2,546

Depreciation during the financial year  2,451

Currency translation differences  302

As at 30 June 2021  5,299

103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET (Continued)

Leasehold
Property

  $’000

Accumulated depreciation

As at 1 July 2021  5,299

Depreciation during the financial year  2,289

Currency translation differences  (204)

As at 30 June 2022  7,384

Net carrying amount

As at 30 June 2022  17,664

As at 30 June 2021  29,592

The right-of-use asset represents a leasehold property located at Guizhou province of the PRC. In May 2014, a
subsidiary, Guiyang Tech entered into an operating lease agreement with the landlord, a state-owned enterprise,
to lease the internet data centre (“IDC”) premises for 20 years. As set out in the lease agreement, Guiyang Tech
is entitled to a rental-free period since 2014 until receipt of notice from the landlord. The Group estimates future
lease payments to the landlord, based on management’s best estimates which are revised half-yearly. As at date
of this report, the Group has not received payment notice from the landlord.